deferred for supply-only and turnkey contracts. The details of the changes and
quantitative impact of the changes are set out below.

Supply-only projects
Vestas continues to recognise revenue for supply-only projects at a point in
time; however, under IFRS 15 revenue is deferred as control is deemed to be
transferred to the customer upon delivery of the components in accordance with
the agreed delivery plan, which is at a later stage compared to IAS 11/IAS 18.

Turnkey projects
Vestas continues to recognise revenue for turnkey projects over time applying
the percentage-of-completion method; however, under IFRS 15 work
performed as part of the percentage-of-completion method is assessed to be
initiated at a later stage, which is deferring revenue.

Impact on financial statements
The following table summarise the initial impacts of adapting IFRS 15 in
the consolidated financial statements. There is no impact on statement of
comprehensive income and the impact on Vestas’ basic or diluted earnings
per share for 2018 is not material.

IFRS 15 impact on income statement 1 January 2018 - 31 December 2018

mEUR As reported
Adjustments

Total

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Revenue 10,134 (396) 9,738

Production costs (8,503) 342 (8,161)

Gross profit 1,631 (54) 1,577

Research and development costs (229) - (229)

Distribution costs (189) - (189)

Administration costs (254) - (254)

Operating profit (EBIT) before special items 959 (54) 905

Special items (38) - (38)

Operating profit (EBIT) 921 (54) 867

Income from investments in joint ventures and associates 40 - 40

Financial income 17 - 17

Financial costs (68) - (68)

Profit before tax 910 (54) 856

Income tax (227) 13 (214)

Profit for the period 683 (41) 642

V
E

S
TA

S
 W

IN
D

S

Y
S

T
E

M
S

 A
/S

S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
S

U
S

TA
IN

A
B

IL
IT

Y
G

R
O

U
P

P

E
R

F
O

R
M

A
N

C
E

S
T

R
A

T
E

G
Y

A

N
D

 A
M

B
IT

IO
N

S
W

H
O

 W
E

 A
R

E
IN

 B
R

IE
F

C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

099   Vestas annual report 2018

7.3 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

The following table summarises the impact on balance sheet of adapting IFRS 15 in Vestas’ Consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 15 impact on balance sheet – Assets (31 December 2018)

mEUR As reported Adjustments

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Total non-current assets 3,344 - 3,344

Inventories 2,987 541 3,528

Trade receivables 967 323 1,290

Construction contracts in progress - 3 3

Contract assets 330 (330) -

Contract costs 328 (328) -

Tax receivables 88 - 88

Other receivables 515 - 515

Financial investments 422 - 422

Cash and cash equivalents 2,918 - 2,918

Total current assets 8,555 209 8,764

Total assets 11,899 209 12,108

IFRS 15 impact on balance sheet – Equity and liabilities (31 December 2018)

mEUR As reported Adjustments

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Share capital 28 - 28

Other reserves 22 - 22

Retained earnings 3,042 13 3,055

Equity attributable to Vestas 3,092 13 3,105

Non-controlling interests 12 - 12

Total equity 3,104 13 3,117

Total non-current liabilities 1,390 - 1,390

Prepayments from customers - 3,963 3,963

Construction contracts in progress - 239 239

Contract liabilities 4,202 (4,014) 188

Trade payables 2,417 - 2,417

Provisions 126 5 131

Tax payables 112 3 115

Other liabilities 548 - 548

Total current liabilities 7,405 196 7,601

Total liabilities 8,795 196 8,991

Total equity and liabilities 11,899 209 12,108

V
E

S
TA

S
 W

IN
D

S

Y
S

T
E

M
S

 A
/S

S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E
S

U
S

TA
IN

A
B

IL
IT

Y
G

R
O

U
P

P

E
R

F
O

R
M

A
N

C
E

S
T

R
A

T
E

G
Y

A

N
D

 A
M

B
IT

IO
N

S
W

H
O

 W
E

 A
R

E
IN

 B
R

IE
F

C
O

N
T

E
N

T
S

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

100   Vestas annual report 2018

7.3 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

The following table summarises the impact on statement of cash flows of adapting IFRS 15 in Vestas’ Consolidated financial statements. There is no impact on cash
flow from investing activities or financing activities.

IFRS 15 impact on statement of cash flows 1 January 2018 - 31 December 2018

mEUR As reported Adjustments

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Profit for the year 683 (41) 642

Adjustment for non-cash transactions 716 61 777

Financial income received 13 - 13

Financial costs paid (27) - (27)

Income tax paid (195) - (195)

Cash flow from operating activities before change in net working capital 1,190 20 1,210

Change in net working capital (169) (20) (189)

Cash flow from operating activities 1,021 0 1,021

IFRIC 22, Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration
IFRIC 22 clarifies which date an exchange rate should be applied in the
recognition of a related asset, expense or income, when Vestas derecognise
a non-monetary item that arose from a payment or receipt of advance
consideration as prepayments.t

As at 1 January 2018, Vestas implemented IFRIC 22 with no transition
impact. The interpretation aligns the way Vestas account for foreign currency
transactions, and therefore does not have any impact on the financial figures
in 2018.

New accounting standards not yet adopted
The IASB has issued a number of new or amended accounting standards and